To,

**BSE SURVEILLANCE.** 

Online Surveillance,

BSE Limited.

P J Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400001, India.

Clarification/Confirmation the on news item appearing in "https://economictimes.indiatimes.com"

Dear Sir/Ma'am.

We are in receipt of your e-mail bearing ref. no. L/SURV/ONL/RV/CM/(2024-2025)/ 82 dated 2024, seeking a clarification on news item 8, appearing "https://economictimes.indiatimes.com" captioned "CCI probe finds Zomato, Swiggy breached antitrust laws".

In this regard, we would like you to note that the Hon'ble Competition Commission of India ("Commission") had issued a prima facie order on April 4, 2022, which directed the Office of the Director General of the Commission ("DG") to investigate potential violations under the Competition Act, 2002 (as amended) ("Competition Act") ("Prima Facie Order").

The Prima Facie Order was disclosed to the stock exchanges on April 5, 2022, pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("LODR Regulations"). A copy of the said disclosure is attached as **Annexure A**.

Since the intimation of April 5, 2022, the Commission, on merits, has not passed any order. Hence, there have been no further reportable events under the LODR Regulations that obligates the Company to make any disclosures under Regulation 30.

Accordingly, the aforementioned news article is misleading. We will continue to work closely with the Commission to explain why all our practices are in compliance with the Competition Act and that they do not have any adverse effect on competition in India.

Hope the above addresses your queries. We remain available to address any further queries that you may have on this matter.

Please note that this intimation will be made available on the Company's website www.zomato.com.

## For Zomato Limited

Sandhva Sethia **Company Secretary & Compliance Officer** Date: November 10, 2024

Place: Gurugram

Registered Address: Ground Floor 12A, 94 Meghdoot, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019, India

**CIN:** L93030DL2010PLC198141, **Telephone Number:** 011 - 40592373



zomato.com info@zomato.com

To
Department of Corporate Services,
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400 001

To
Listing Department,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
C-1, G-Block, Bandra - Kurla Complex
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

Scrip Code: 543320, Scrip Symbol: ZOMATO ISIN: INE758T01015

## Sub: Disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing Regulations')

The Hon'ble Competition Commission of India ('Hon'ble Commission') has passed an order dated April 4, 2022 under Section 26(1) of Competition Act, 2002 initiating investigation on certain aspects of our business along with those of Bundl Technologies Private Limited ('Swiggy'). This order has been passed subsequent to information first considered by the Hon'ble Commission in August 2021.

In their order, the Hon'ble Commission has mentioned that it has prima facie not found concerns with respect to our independence on levy of commissions or alleged bundling of services, while it would want to investigate aspects such as preferential listing of restaurant partners and pricing parity across platforms, etc.

We will continue to work closely with the Hon'ble Commission to assist them with their investigation and explain to the regulator why all of our practices are in compliance with competition laws and do not have any adverse effect on competition in India. We intend to promptly comply with any recommendations given to us by the Hon'ble Commission.

The details required in the Listing Regulations are attached as Annexure-A. Please note that the above information is disclosed to the exchange pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations.

The above information will also be available on the website of the Company i.e. www.zomato.com

You are requested to take the same on record.

Thanking You, By Order of the Board For Zomato Limited

(Formerly known as Zomato Private Limited and Zomato Media Private Limited)

Sandhya Sethia

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Place: Gurugram Date: April 5, 2022

ZOMATO LIMITED

(Formerly known as Zomato Private Limited and Zomato Media Private Limited)

Registered Address: Ground Floor 12A, 94 Meghdoot, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019, Delhi, India.

CIN: L93030DL2010PLC198141, Telephone Number: 011 - 40592373



## Annexure-A

S. No	Particulars	Brief Details
1.	Brief details of litigation viz. name(s) of the	The Hon'ble Commission has passed an order dated April
		4, 2022 under Section 26(1) of Competition Act, 2002
		initiating investigation on certain aspects of our business
	dispute/litigation	along with those of Swiggy. The Hon'ble Commission has
		directed Hon'ble Director General of the Commission
		('Hon'ble DG') to conduct the investigation on certain
	2 6 6 1 3 1 1 1 2 10 1 1 2	matters and submit their report.
2.		The order is a direction by the Hon'ble Commission to the
	compensation, penalty etc;	Hon'ble DG for investigation and hence questions on
3.	quantum of claims, if any;	penalty or compensation are not applicable at this stage.
4	the details of any change in the status and / or	Not Applicable
4.	the details of any change in the status and / or any development in relation to such	Not Applicable
	any development in relation to such proceedings;	
5.	in the case of litigation against key	Not Applicable
	management personnel or its promoter or	1 tot rippireuoie
	ultimate person in control, regularly provide	
	details of any change in the status and / or any	
	development in relation to such proceedings;	
6.	in the event of settlement of the proceedings,	Not Applicable
	details of such settlement including - terms of	
	the settlement, compensation/penalty paid (if	
	any) and impact of such settlement on the	
	financial position of the listed entity;	